

Appeal No. 21-5170

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

MARK MCAFEE AND FARM-TO-CONSUMER LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,
Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:19-cv-03161-RC

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
MARK MCAFEE & FARM-TO-CONSUMER LEGAL DEFENSE FUND**

THOM ELLINGSON PLLP
Samantha J. Ellingson
825 Nicollet Mall, Suite 950
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 286-0505
sellingson@thomellingson.com

SUBBARAMAN PLLC
Mahesha P. Subbaraman
222 S. 9th Street, Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants
Mark McAfee and Farm-to-Consumer Legal Defense Fund*

Table of Contents

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Glossary of Abbreviations	1
Introduction	2
Argument	3
I. Raw butter is safe and can be made safely	3
II. FDA has many tools for ensuring food safety, but FDA cannot use tools that Congress has expressly withheld (like a standard of identity for butter).....	6
III. FDA has adopted an unlawful standard of identity for butter by forbidding interstate commerce in butter unless this food is made from pasteurized dairy ingredients	11
A. The Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA)	11
B. The Butter Standards Act	17
IV. FDA cannot use the Public Health Service Act to evade Congress's limits on FDA's authority to regulate butter	20
V. FDA does not deny that a raw-butter ban, as a regulation of butter (a matter of vast national significance), falls under – and does not survive – the major questions doctrine	26
VI. FDA presents no effective limiting principles, instead claiming unlimited power to ban any food as FDA deems necessary to prevent disease transmission.....	27
Conclusion	28
Certificate of Compliance	30
Certificate of Service.....	31

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>62 Cases of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951)	11, 12, 16
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	21, 28
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202, 211 (1985)	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	27
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	11
<i>Corbett v. TSA</i> , No. 21-1074, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 36433 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 10, 2021)	27, 28
<i>Dominion Energy, Inc. v. City of Warren Police & Fire Ret. Sys.</i> , 928 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	26
<i>Fed. Sec. Adm’r v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 218 (1943)	17, 18, 19
<i>Food Marketing Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	18
<i>In re Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	27
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	5
<i>NFIB v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	9, 26
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	24
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	11
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	20, 28
<i>United States v. 449 Cases Containing Tomato Paste</i> , 212 F.2d 567 (2d Cir. 1954)	7
<i>United States v. 11,150 Pounds of Butter</i> , 195 F. 657 (8th Cir. 1912)	17

<i>United States v. Organic Pastures Dairy Co.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	5, 7
<i>Wisc. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	24

Statutes

Act of Mar. 16, 1950, ch. 61, §3(d), 64 Stat. 21	10
CAL. FOOD & AGRIC. CODE §37192.....	13
Pub. L. No. 111-353, tit. I, §105(a), 124 Stat. 3899 (Jan. 4, 2011).....	9
52 Stat. 1040 (ch. 675) (Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act)	6, 7, 8
21 U.S.C. §321a	2, 10, 17, 19, 20, 22
21 U.S.C. §331-334	7
21 U.S.C. §332	10
21 U.S.C. §334	7, 10
21 U.S.C. §341	2, 8, 12, 15
21 U.S.C. §342	6
21 U.S.C. §342(e).....	10
21 U.S.C. §344	6
21 U.S.C. §344(a).....	10
21 U.S.C. §350e.....	9
21 U.S.C. §350g	9
21 U.S.C. §350h	9
42 U.S.C. §262(g).....	3, 21
42 U.S.C. §264(a).....	3, 20, 22

Regulations

21 C.F.R. §112.142(e)(1)	9
21 C.F.R. §133.113(a).....	8
21 C.F.R. §1240.3(j)	11

21 C.F.R. §1240.60.....	23
21 C.F.R. §1240.61(a).....	2, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22
21 C.F.R. §1240.61(b).....	14
21 C.F.R. §1240.62.....	23
21 C.F.R. §1240.65(a).....	23
21 C.F.R. §1240.75.....	23
15 Fed. Reg. 5656 (Aug. 16, 1950)	8, 12, 15
38 Fed. Reg. 27924 (Oct. 10, 1973)	8
40 Fed. Reg. 22543 (May 23, 1975)	23
52 Fed. Reg. 29509 (Aug. 10, 1987)	21
57 Fed. Reg. 57343 (Nov. 1, 1992)	21
70 Fed. Reg. 29214 (May 20, 2005)	12, 19
76 Fed. Reg. 65200 (Oct. 20, 2011)	23
80 Fed. Reg. 74547 (Nov. 27, 2015)	9

Other Authorities

EDWARD GUTHRIE, THE BOOK OF BUTTER (1920).....	12
H.R. REP. NO. 2139 (75th Cong.) (1938).....	6
